

This FTS-produced report presents funding information reported to and processed by FTS from 01 January to 29 February 2024. It includes comparisons across the past 3 years. Its content and format are under validation. Please send all related questions and comments to [fts@un.org](mailto:fts@un.org). All Monthly Updates can be found [here](#).

## Total Humanitarian Funding

1. From 1 January to 29 February 2024, FTS processed **\$4.36 billion** in humanitarian funding across **154** countries. This includes funding towards coordinated plans (**\$1.80 billion**) and funding falling outside the coordinated efforts (**\$2.55 billion**). The 2024 total is a **\$1.79 billion** decrease when compared to **\$6.15 billion** reached by 28 February 2023. In addition to 2024 monies, FTS has received and processed multiyear monies in the amount of **\$1.01 billion** for 2025 and **\$279.35 million** for 2026.
2. All regions record a decline in 2024 when compared to same time last year: Funding towards the Middle East and North Africa (MENA) decreased from **\$1.39 billion** in 2023 to **\$968.78 million** in 2024. Similarly, the Southern and Eastern Africa (SEA) went down from **\$1.71 billion** in 2023 to **\$585.56 million** in 2024, Asia and the Pacific (AP) from **\$725.10 million** in 2023 to **\$501.01 million** in 2024, Europe from **\$648.04 million** in 2023 to **\$389.80 million** in 2024, Latin America & the Caribbean (LAC) from **\$267.20 million** in 2023 to **\$104.53 million** in 2024 and finally the West & Central Africa (WCA) from **\$968.24 million** in 2023 to **\$669.96 million** in 2024.
3. In the context of sectoral granularity (**\$2.71 billion** in 2024), the share of Gender-Based Violence (GBV) funding has increased: **\$12.07 million** in 2022 to **\$27.14 million** in 2023 to **\$102.77 million** in 2024.
4. Private sector humanitarian donations stand at **\$37.41 million** (**0.86 per cent** of the total 2024 funding) as compared to **\$58.14 million** in 2023 (**0.95 per cent**) and **\$28.07 million** in 2022 (**0.79 per cent**).
5. Total cash modality usage increased from **\$669.8 million** in 2022 to **\$771.6 million** in 2023 but decreased to **\$222.3 million** in 2024 for the same time period. Likewise, multisector cash usage standing at **\$333.2 million** in 2022 went up to **\$593.1 million** in 2023 and has decreased to **\$159.5 million** in 2024.
6. Humanitarian funding support towards national and local organizations has increased from **\$30.80 million** in 2022 (**0.86 per cent**) to **\$36.40 million** in 2023 (**0.59 per cent**) and to **\$47.99 million** in 2024 (**1.10 per cent**).

## Total Global Humanitarian Overview (GHO) Funding

7. Global Humanitarian Overview (GHO) requirements rose from **\$41.12 billion** in 2022 to **\$54.29 billion** in 2023 and decreased to **\$46.10 billion** in 2024. The GHO coverage stands at **3.93 per cent** at the end of February 2024, down

from the **4.37 per cent** recorded at the same time of 2023. The number of coordinated plans was **37** in 2022, **41** in 2023 and **36** in 2024: **24** Humanitarian Response Plans (HRPs), **3** Flash Appeals (FAs) and **9** Refugee Response Plans (RRPs).

**8.** As of 29 February 2024, there are **75** donors reporting funding to FTS in comparison to **58** in 2023 and **22** in 2022. Likewise, the number of recipients reporting funding in 2024 is **148**, up from **112** in 2023 and from **48** in 2022.

**9.** USA, the top humanitarian donor, contributed **28.44 per cent** of the total GHO funding in 2024 (**\$514.73 million**) – **\$991.39 million** less than last year. The ECHO, the second with **16.62 per cent** (**\$300.80 million**) in 2024 ranked the third in 2023 with **\$154.39 million** (**6.50 per cent**). Germany, ranking third with **13.87 per cent** (**\$250.99 million**) in 2024 was the second top donor in 2023. Switzerland held the fourth position with **5.81 per cent** (**\$105.06 million**) in 2024, while ranking the eleventh in 2023 with **0.57 per cent** (**\$13.55 million**). The Netherlands is up from eight in 2023 with **0.95 per cent** (**\$22.47 million**) to fifth in 2024 with **3.00 per cent** (**\$54.27 million**).

**10.** UN Agencies, Funds and Programs are the most funded in 2024 with **56.60 per cent** of all GHO funding received. The second most funded recipient is International NGOs, standing at **30.56 per cent**. The Pooled Funds rank third, receiving **8.41 per cent** of total GHO funds. The share of local and national organizations (as per the Grand Bargain definition) stands at **1.46 per cent** at the end of February 2024.

## Key Tables

**Table 1: Total Processed Humanitarian Funding (in and out GHO) as of end of February / Source: FTS**

|  | 2022        |   | 2023        |   | 2024        | 2025                      | 2026        |
|--|-------------|---|-------------|---|-------------|---------------------------|-------------|
| Total Humanitarian Funding                     | US\$3.55BN  | ↑ | US\$6.15BN  | ↓ | US\$4.36BN  | US\$1.01BN                | US\$279.35M |
| Inside GHO Funding                             | US\$1.04BN  | ↑ | US\$2.37BN  | ↓ | US\$1.80BN  | Other data not available. |             |
| Outside GHO Funding                            | US\$2.50BN  | ↑ | US\$3.77BN  | ↓ | US\$2.55BN  |                           |             |
| Funding % Inside the Plan                      | 29.37%      | ↑ | 38.60%      | ↑ | 41.43%      |                           |             |
| Total GHO Requirements                         | US\$41.12BN | ↑ | US\$54.29BN | ↓ | US\$46.10BN |                           |             |
| GHO Coverage                                   | 2.54%       | ↑ | 4.37%       | ↓ | 3.93%       |                           |             |
| Total Number of Plans                          | 37          | ↑ | 41          | ↓ | 36          |                           |             |
| Funding to Anonymized Organizations inside GHO | 3.25%       | ↑ | 13.47%      | ↓ | 2.61%       |                           |             |

**Table 2: Total Funding Distribution (in and out GHO) by Regions as of end of February / Source: FTS**

| REGIONS                           | 2022      |        |   | 2023      |        |   | 2024      |        |
|-----------------------------------|-----------|--------|---|-----------|--------|---|-----------|--------|
| MIDDLE EAST&NORTH AFRICA (MENA)   | \$615.33M | 17.27% | ↑ | \$1.39BN  | 22.73% | ↓ | \$968.78M | 22.11% |
| SOUTHERN&EASTERN AFRICA (SEA)     | \$758.54M | 21.29% | ↑ | \$1.71BN  | 27.86% | ↓ | \$585.56M | 13.37% |
| GLOBAL                            | \$570.24M | 16.01% | ↓ | \$431.89M | 7.02%  | ↑ | \$1.16BN  | 26.51% |
| ASIA AND THE PACIFIC (AP)         | \$802.84M | 22.54% | ↓ | \$725.10M | 11.78% | ↓ | \$501.01M | 11.44% |
| EUROPE                            | \$86.08M  | 2.42%  | ↑ | \$648.04M | 10.53% | ↓ | \$389.80M | 8.90%  |
| LATIN AMERICA&THE CARIBBEAN (LAC) | \$94.29M  | 2.65%  | ↑ | \$267.20M | 4.34%  | ↓ | \$104.53M | 2.39%  |
| WEST & CENTRAL AFRICA (WCA)       | \$634.84M | 17.82% | ↑ | \$968.24M | 15.74% | ↓ | \$669.96M | 15.29% |

**Table 3: Total Funding Distribution (in and out GHO) among the Top Five Sectors as of end of February / Source: FTS**

| SECTORS                           | 2022               |                    |                    | 2023               |                     |                    | 2024 |  |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|------|--|
| NOT SPECIFIED                     | 1                  | US\$1.04BN 29.40%  | 4                  | US\$573.49M 9.33%  | 1                   | US\$1.11BN 25.56%  |      |  |
| MULTIPLE SECTORS (SHARED)         | 2                  | US\$1.00BN 28.25%  | 2                  | US\$1.02BN 16.60%  | 3                   | US\$548.19M 12.51% |      |  |
| FOOD SECURITY                     | 3                  | US\$643.65M 18.07% | 1                  | US\$1.80BN 29.32%  | 2                   | US\$775.75M 17.71% |      |  |
| COORDINATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES | 4                  | US\$246.78M 6.93%  | N/A                |                    | N/A                 |                    |      |  |
| MULTI-SECTOR                      | 5                  | US\$125.95M 3.54%  | N/A                |                    | N/A                 |                    |      |  |
| NUTRITION                         | N/A                |                    | 3                  | US\$662.31M 10.77% | N/A                 |                    |      |  |
| HEALTH                            | N/A                |                    | 5                  | US\$454.41M 7.39%  | 5                   | US\$316.24M 7.22%  |      |  |
| PROTECTION                        | N/A                |                    | N/A                |                    | 4                   | US\$332.83M 7.60%  |      |  |
| SHARE OF GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE    | US\$12.07M – 0.34% |                    | US\$27.14M – 0.44% |                    | US\$102.77M – 2.35% |                    |      |  |

**Table 4: Sectoral Granularity Snapshot (in and out GHO) as of end of February / Source: FTS**

|                          | 2022       |        |   | 2023        |        |   | 2024        |        |
|--------------------------|------------|--------|---|-------------|--------|---|-------------|--------|
| NOT SPECIFIED            | US\$1.04BN | 29.40% | ↓ | US\$573.49M | 9.33%  | ↑ | US\$1.11BN  | 25.56% |
| SECTORS SHARED           | US\$1.00BN | 28.25% | ↑ | US\$1.02BN  | 16.60% | ↓ | US\$548.19M | 12.51% |
| GRANULE SECTORAL FUNDING | US\$1.50BN | 42.34% | ↑ | US\$4.55BN  | 74.08% | ↓ | US\$2.71BN  | 61.93% |

**Table 5: Top Five Donors & Share of Private Organizations (Inside GHO) as of end of February / Source: FTS**

|  |   | 2022                              |        | 2023               |        | 2024                    |        |
|--|---|-----------------------------------|--------|--------------------|--------|-------------------------|--------|
| Top Five Donors                              | 1 | USA (\$677.78M)                   | 64.99% | USA (\$1.50BN)     | 63.43% | USA (\$514.73M)         | 28.44% |
|  | 2 | U.K. (\$120.09M)                  | 11.51% | GERMANY(\$264.74M) | 11.15% | ECHO (\$300.80M)        | 16.62% |
|  | 3 | CANADA (\$75.59M)                 | 7.25%  | ECHO (\$154.39M)   | 6.50%  | GERMANY(\$250.99M)      | 13.87% |
|  | 4 | ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK (\$65.00M) | 6.23%  | JAPAN (\$88.18M)   | 3.71%  | SWITZERLAND (\$105.06M) | 5.81%  |
|  | 5 | GERMANY(\$35.93M)                 | 3.45%  | CERF (\$73.33M)    | 3.09%  | NETHERLANDS (\$54.27M)  | 3.00%  |
| The Total Share of Top Five Donors           |   | 93.43%                            |        | 87.88%             |        | 67.74%                  |        |
| The Share of Private Organizations as Donors |   | 1.87%                             |        | 0.49%              |        | 1.61%                   |        |

**Table 6: Recipient Types and Share Towards Local Organizations (Inside GHO) as of end of February / Source: FTS**

| RECIPIENT TYPES   | 2022   |   | 2023   |   | 2024   |  |
|---|--------|---|--------|---|--------|--|
| UN AGENCIES, FUNDS AND PROGRAMS                                       | 84.84% | ↓ | 0.45%  | ↑ | 56.60% |  |
| INTERNATIONAL NGOS  | 10.41% | ↓ | 1.29%  | ↑ | 30.56% |  |
| INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY & INTERNATIONAL RED CROSS/RED CRESCENT MOVEMENT | 0.00%  | ↑ | 7.23%  | ↓ | 0.05%  |  |
| NOT SPECIFIED   | 0.45%  | ↑ | 0.63%  | ↓ | 0.01%  |  |
| OTHER/UNCATEGORIZED   | 0.00%  | ↑ | 0.02%  | ↑ | 2.91%  |  |
| POOLED FUNDS  | 3.64%  | ↓ | 3.41%  | ↑ | 8.41%  |  |
| SHARE OF LOCAL ORGANIZATIONS AS RECIPIENTS*                           | 0.66%  | ↑ | 86.97% | ↓ | 1.46%  |  |

\* Includes National and Local NGOs, National Governments, Local/National Private Organizations and National Red Cross/Red Crescent Societies.

**Table 7: Cash Usage Snapshot (in and out GHO) as of end of February / Source: FTS**

|                     | 2022       |      | 2023 |            | 2024  |   |            |       |
|---------------------|------------|------|------|------------|-------|---|------------|-------|
| TOTAL CASH MODALITY | US\$669.8M | 1.2% | ↑    | US\$771.6M | 11.3% | ↓ | US\$222.3M | 11.4% |
| MULTISECTOR CASH    | US\$333.2M | 0.3% | ↑    | US\$593.1M | 13.2% | ↓ | US\$159.5M | 20.8% |